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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks CT3 for their LS o bearer binding for the PCC rule with application identifier. SA2 has the following answers with regard to CT3 questions and updates the TS 23.203 accordingly.
CT3 Question 1: Is the binding between the bearer and the PCC rule with application identifier distinct for each direction, uplink and downlink? Is such a PCC rule always bound to a single IP CAN bearer in the downlink? 

SA2 Answer: SA2 has updated the corresponding descriptions. For the PCC Rules that contain an application identifier (i.e. that refers to an application detection filter) the downlink and uplink traffic may be bound to different bearer, e.g. the downlink is bound to a dedicated bearer and uplink is bound to the default bearer. SA2 confirms that a PCC rule is always bound to a single IP-CAN bearer in the downlink.

Question 2; If a PCC rule is bound to multiple bearers in the downlink, how would the IP CAN bearer to transport the downlink traffic be selected?
SA2 Answer: See the answer to Question 1.
Question 3: Under which circumstances can uplink traffic related to a PCC rule that contains an application identifier be received in a dedicated bearer if no corresponding TFT is provided to the UE?
SA2 Answer: SA2 confirms that there is no circumstances where uplink traffic related to a PCC rule that contains an application identifier can be received in a dedicated bearer if no corresponding TFT is provided to the UE

Question 4: Current bearer binding procedures rely on QCI and ARP. How to select the (possibly multiple) IP CAN bearers to bind a PCC rule that contains an application identifier?
SA2 Answer: SA2 has updated the corresponding descriptions that even in the uplink the PCC rule that contains an application identifier only can be bound to a single bearer. This bearer binding procedures still rely on QCI and ARP.
Question 5: Is the bearer binding for the PCC rule with the application identifier performed when the PCC rule is installed or when the corresponding application is detected?

SA2 Answer: SA2 confirms that the bearer binding for the PCC rule with the application identifier is performed when the corresponding is detected.

Question 6: When is the bearer establishment/modification procedure initiated for a PCC rule that contains an application identifier if the BBF is located at the PCEF and if the BBF is located at the BBERF?
SA2 Answer: The bearer establishment/modification procedure is initiated for a PCC rule that contains an application identifier after the bearer binding is performed if the BBF is located at the PCEF. The bearer establishment/modification procedure is initiated when the BBERF receives the QoS rule from the PCRF if the BBF is located at the BBERF.

Question 7: How does the PCEF initiate the bearer modification/establishment procedure if the service data flow descriptions are not deducible for both GBR and non-GBR QCI?

SA2 Answer: Following additional procedures shall be considered:
· For non-GBR QCI, the PCEF does not initiate any procedure, but sends the downlink traffic via a existing bearer if there is a bearer which has same QCI and ARP;
· For GBR QCI, the PCEF initiates bearer modification procedure to reserve the resource without updating the TFT if there is a bearer which has same QCI and ARP. 

· For both GBR and non-GBR QCI, the PCEF initiates the bearer establishment procedure to reserve the resource and provide a uplink TFT which disallow any uplink traffic to UE.
Question 8: In case the service data flow descriptions are deducible and reported to the PCRF from the PCEF, to resolve the issues related to binding a PCC rule to multiple bearers, should the PCRF always provision a new PCC rule with service data flow filters corresponding to the received service data flow descriptions?
SA2 Answer: SA2 has updated the corresponding descriptions that the PCRF does not provision a new PCC to the PCEF in this situation.

Question 9: How is a bearer establishment or modification procedure initiated for a PCC rule that contains an application identifier with Mute-Notification set from the PCRF?
SA2 Answer: SA2 has updated the corresponding descriptions that the PCEF can initiate a bearer establishment or modification without notifying the PCRF. This can be applied when the Mute-Notification is set in a PCC rule that contains an application identifier.

Question 10: If the service data flow descriptions are deducible, is the uplink traffic verification  performed based on the deduced service data flow description at the PCEF; otherwise, how is it performed?
SA2 Answer: SA2 confirms the uplink traffic verification is performed based on the deduced service data flow description at the PCEF if the service data flow descriptions are deducible; otherwise, since the uplink traffic is still bound to the default bearer according the answer to question 1, the uplink traffic verification is performed based on the PCC rule on the default bearer.
Question 11: how to perform the uplink bearer binding verification procedure to guarantee that the uplink application traffic flows are transported in the correct IP-CAN bearer in case the service data flow descriptions cannot be deduced?

SA2 Answer: See the answer to Question 10.
2. Actions:

To CT3 group.

ACTION: 
SA WG2 kindly asks CT3 to take the provided information into account while implementing their specifications.
3. Date of Next TSG-??? Meetings:

TSG-SA2 Meeting #100 
11 – 15 Nov 2013
San Francisco, US.

TSG-SA2 Meeting #101
20 – 24 Jan 2014
Taipei, TW.
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